
 

 
 

      

Health & Human Services Committee 

Tuesday, August 6, 2024  3PM 
40 McMaster Street, Ballston Spa, NY   
 
Chair: Diana Edwards 
Members: Joe Grasso VC, John Lant, Ian Murray,  
Scott Ostrander, Tom Richardson, Angela Thompson 

 
 

Agenda 

 

I. Welcome and Attendance 

 

II. Approval of the minutes of the July 2, 2024 meeting 

 

III. Michael Prezioso, Mental Health & Addiction 

a. Amending Resolution 296-2021 authorizing amendments to health contracts to 
include state funded cost of living increases and amending the 2024 County budget 
in relation thereto. 

b. Amending an agreement with the Alcohol and Substance Abuse Prevention Council 
of Saratoga, Inc. to include state funded cost of living increases for the certified 
recovery peer advocate.  

 

IV. Sandi Cross, Aging & Youth Services  

a. Accepting a Health Insurance Information, Counseling and Assistance Volunteer 
Stipend Program grant from the New York State Office for the Aging, and 
amending the 2024 County budget in relation thereto. 

b. Accepting additional Community Services for the Elderly Program and Wellness in 
Nutrition program grant funding from the New York State Office for the Aging, and 
amending the 2024 County budget in relation thereto. 

c. Authorizing an agreement with the Town of Halfmoon to provide funding for the 
purchase of a transportation vehicle for Seniors and amending the 2024 County 
budget in relation thereto.  

d. Authorizing an agreement with the Town of Clifton Park to provide funding for the 
purchase of a transportation vehicle for Seniors and amending the 2024 County 
budget in relation thereto.  

e. Authorizing an agreement with Rebuilding Together Saratoga to provide 
accessibility modifications to homes and amending the 2024 County budget in 
relation thereto.  

 



 

 
 

V. Accepting a Community Optional Preventive Services (COPS) Program Grant from the 
New York State Office of Children and Family Services – Patrick Maxwell, Social 
Services 

 

VI. Accepting a Public Health Emergency Preparedness Program Grant from the New York 
State Department of Health/Health Research Incorporated  – Daniel Kuhles, Public 
Health 

 

VII. Other Business 

 

VIII. Adjournment 











 
7/18/2023 

RESOLUTION  179 - 2023 
 

 Introduced by Health and Human Services: Supervisors Barrett, Lant, Ostrander, 
Richardson, Schopf, Wood and Wright 
 
AMENDING RESOLUTION 296-2021, AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO HEALTH 
CONTRACTS TO INCLUDE STATE-FUNDED COST OF LIVING INCREASES AND 
AMENDING THE 2023 2024 COUNTY BUDGET IN RELATION THERETO 
 
 WHEREAS, Resolution 296-2021 authorized ongoing contracts for mental health 
services, subject to State appropriations therefore; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Resolution 296-2021 further authorized the Health and Human Services 
Committee to accept additional grant funds from the State of New York in support of the 
Services to be rendered by the contracting agencies listed in Resolution 296-2021, provided the 
additional grant funds did not exceed 10% of the contract amounts set forth in Resolution 296-
2021; and 
 
 WHEREAS, additional funds have become available from New York State Office of 
Addiction Services and Supports (“OASAS”) in the amount of $31,890 $23,579, for cost of 
living adjustments (“COLA”), effective April 1, 2023 2024, allocated to the following mental 
health service providers contractually retrained pursuant to Resolution 296-2021: 
 
PROVIDER         AMOUNT 
Rise Housing and Support Services, Inc.     $      8,404 6,205 
Albany Diocesan School Board, Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany        $         881 650 
The Alcohol and Substance Abuse Prevention Council, Inc.   $    20,812 15,367 
Franklin Community Center, Inc.      $      1,793 1,324 
[ADD] Mechanicville Area Community Services Center   $ 33 
; and 
 
 WHEREAS, our Health and Human Services Committee has authorized the acceptance 
of the forgoing additional grant funds in the amount of $31,890 $23,579, which additional grant 
funds do not exceed 10% of the contract amounts set forth in Resolution 296-2021; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the acceptance of these additional funds requires an amendment to the 2023 
2024 County Budget; now, therefore, be it 
 
 RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Board and/or Commissioner of Mental Health and 
Addiction Services is hereby authorized to execute any agreements and documents necessary to 
accept additional funding awarded by OMH and OASAS in the combined amount of $31,890 
$23,579; and it is further 
 



RESOLVED, that the form and content of said documents shall be subject to the 
approval of the County Attorney; and it is further 
 
 RESOLVED, that Resolution 296-2021 is hereby amended to increase the authorized 
contract amount listed above, and the terms and provisions of Resolution 296-2021 not 
inconsistent with this Resolution shall remain in full force and effect; and it is further 
 
 RESOLVED, that the 2023 2024 Saratoga County Budget is amended as follows: 
 
UNDER MENTAL HEALTH  
 

Increase Revenues: 
   A.43-3477    OASAS Franklin   $    1,793 1,324 
    A.43-3483    Alcohol Abuse Program St  $  20,812 15,367 
   A.43-3489    State Aid-OASAS Rise  $    8,404 6,205 
    A.43-3488                                Albany Diocesan School Board        $       881 650 
[ADD] A.43-3463   Alcoholism Services - 818  $        33 
          $  31,890 $23,579 

Increase Appropriations: 
   A.43.443-8650             Catholic Schools   $       881 650 
  A.43.443-8726.013              Transitional Services ASA       $    8,404 6,205 
   A.43.443-8735.013  Franklin Community Center  $    1,793 1,324 
   A.43.443-8738.013  ASAPP ASA    $  20,812 15,367 
[ADD] A.43.443-8729.001  Mechanicville Srvs LA  $         33 
          $  31,890 $23,579 
 
; and it is further 
  
 RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately. 
 
 
BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT:  The budget will be amended to accept these funds and 
authorize the related expenses. 
 
 
 
July 18, 2023 Regular Meeting 
Motion to Adopt: Supervisor Barrett 
Second: Supervisor Tollisen 
 
AYES (193,131): Eric Connolly (11831), Philip C. Barrett (19014.5), Jonathon Schopf 
(19014.5), Eric Butler (6500), Diana Edwards (819), Michael Smith (3525), Kevin Veitch 
(8004), Arthur M. Wright (1976), Kevin Tollisen (25662), Mark Hammond (17130), Thomas 
Richardson (5163), Scott Ostrander (18800), Theodore Kusnierz (16202), Sandra Winney 
(2075), Ian Murray (5808), Matthew E. Veitch (14245.5), John Lant (17361) 
NOES (0): 
ABSENT (42,379): Joseph Grasso (4328), Jean Raymond (1333), Willard H. Peck (5242), Tara 
N. Gaston (14245.5), Edward D. Kinowski (9022), John Lawler (8208) 























 
8/15/2023 

                       
RESOLUTION  202 - 2023 

 
 Introduced by Health and Human Services: Supervisors Barrett, Lant, Murray, 
Ostrander, Richardson, Schopf and Wright 
 
 

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDED AGREEMENT WITH THE ALCOHOL AND 
SUBSTANCE ABUSE PREVENTION COUNCIL OF SARATOGA, INC.  

TO INCLUDE STATE-FUNDED COST OF LIVING INCREASES FOR THE 
CERTIFIED RECOVERY PEER ADVOCATE 

  
WHEREAS, Resolution 296-2021 authorized renewal agreements for mental health 

services between January 1, 2022 and December 2024, subject to annual appropriation, with 
various agencies, including the Alcohol and Substance Abuse Prevention Council of Saratoga, 
Inc. (“Prevention Council”); and  
 
 WHEREAS, Resolution 201-2022 and 202-2023 amended the agreement with the 
Prevention Council to provide the County with additional Certified Peer Recovery Advocate 
(CPRA) Certified Recovery Peer Advocate (CRPA) services at an additional cost not to exceed 
$80,574 $83,064, through an amended agreement whereby a Memorandum of Understanding 
outlining the additional services would be incorporated therein at the total agreement cost not to 
exceed $764,505 $825,848; and 
 
 WHEREAS, additional funds have become available from the New York State Office of 
Addiction Services and Supports (OASAS) in the amount of $2,490 $1,769, effective April 1, 
2023, 4% 2.84%, effective 4/1/24, to provide a cost of living adjustment (“COLA”), including 
related expenses, to be provided to the CPRA CRPA working in the Addiction Services 
outpatient clinic for a total cost for CPRA CRPA services not to exceed $83,064 $84,833; and 
 
 WHEREAS, our Health and Human Services Committee has authorized the acceptance 
of the foregoing additional grant funds in the amount of $2,490 $1,769, which additional grant 
funds do not exceed 10% of the contract amounts set forth in Resolution 296-2021 and amended 
thereafter by Resolution 201-2022 and 202-2023; and that those funds be provided to the CPRA 
CRPA working in the Addiction Services outpatient clinic at a total cost not to exceed $83,064 
$84,833; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the acceptance of these additional funds requires an amendment to the 2023 
2024 County Budget, now therefore, be it   
 
 RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Board and/or Commissioner of Mental Health and 
Addiction Services is authorized to execute any agreements and documents necessary to accept 
additional funding awarded by OASAS in the amount of $2,490 $1,769; and it is further  



 
 RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Board and/or Commissioner of Mental Health and 
Addiction Services is authorized to execute an amended agreement with the Alcohol and 
Substance Abuse Prevention Council of Saratoga, Inc. of Saratoga Springs New York, for 
continued CPRA CRPA services at an additional amount of $2,490 $1,769, for a total cost not to 
exceed $83,064 $84,833, thereby amending the total agreement amount to not exceed $825,848 
$849,921; and it is further 
 
 RESOLVED, that the form and content of such amended agreement shall be subject to 
the approval of the County Attorney; and it is further. 
 

RESOLVED, that Resolution 296-2021, hereafter amended by Resolution 201-2022 and 
202-2023, is hereby amended to increase the authorized contract amount listed above, and the 
terms and provisions of Resolution 296-2021, and Resolution 201-2022 and 202-2023 not 
inconsistent with this Resolution shall remain in full force and effect; and it is further 
 
 RESOLVED, that the 2023 2024  Saratoga County Budget is amended as follows: 
 
MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDICTION SERVICES 
 
Increase Revenues: 

A.43-3463 Alcoholism Services-818     $ $2,490 $1,769 
 
Increase Appropriations: 

A.43.443-8738.013 ASAPP ASA     $ $2,490 $1,769 
 
 
; and it is further 
  
 RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT: The budget will be amended to accept these funds and 
authorize the related expenses.  
  

 
August 15, 2023 Regular Meeting 
Motion to Adopt: Supervisor Tollisen 
Second: Supervisor Barrett 
 
AYES (199263.5): Eric Connolly (11831), Joseph Grasso (4328), Philip C. Barrett (19014.5), 
Jonathon Schopf (19014.5), Eric Butler (6500), Diana Edwards (819), Michael Smith (3525), 
Kevin Veitch (8004), Arthur M. Wright (1976), Kevin Tollisen (25662), Mark Hammond 
(17130), Thomas Richardson (5163), Scott Ostrander (18800), Theodore Kusnierz (16202), Ian 
Murray (5808), Matthew E. Veitch (14245.5), John Lawler (8208), John Lant (17361) 
NOES (0): 
ABSENT (36245.5): Jean Raymond (1333), Willard H. Peck (5242), Sandra Winney (2075), 
Tara N. Gaston (14245.5), Edward D. Kinowski (9022) 
























































































































































